
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

 

 

Call: 703.746.4666       Connect: www.alexandriava.gov       Come by: 301 King Street, Room 2100 Alexandria, VA  22314 

 

Sent via E-mail 

 

September 9, 2016 

 

Mr. Duncan Blair 

Land Carroll & Blair PC 

524 King Street 

Alexandria, VA 22314 

 

Re: DSUP #2014-0035 – ARHA Ramsey Homes – Completeness Review 

 

Dear Mr. Blair: 

 

This letter serves to inform you that City staff has completed review of the Completeness 

Plan submitted for the above referenced project.  The attached comments are based upon the 

submitted Completeness Plan, routed August 29, 2016.   

 

The project continues to evolve in a positive direction, as can be seen in the resolution of 

comments.  While there are still issues to resolve, we are confident that the Applicant can 

address these in a timely fashion.   

 

Due to issues regarding the turning movement plans, the submission is deemed incomplete.  

Staff requests that the Applicant provide a revised turning movement plan (Sheet P-1402) by 

Tuesday of next week, in electronic format.  With this, Staff will provide an expedited review 

so that the plans may be deemed complete and the submission can continue along its course 

for Verification of Completeness.     

 

The Verification of Completeness submission will also need to address several items that 

remain, including but not limited to the alterations of the architecture per BAR and Staff 

recommendations, and continued progress in regard to the open space.   Additionally, the 

modification request for Open Space and Crown Coverage will need to be altered to reflect 

the full site, with the latter requiring a plan change or modification put in as part of the 

application.  We recommend a meeting with City staff to review the enclosed comments.  

 

In the event you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 703-746-3845 or at 

nathan.imm@alexandriava.gov.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

Nathan Imm 

Urban Planner, Planning & Zoning 

mailto:45
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cc: Robert M. Kerns, AICP, Chief of Development 

Dirk H. Geratz, AICP, Principal Planner, Development Division 

Shanna Austin, Development Coordinator, T&ES 
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Please respond in writing to the following comments: 

 

PLANNING AND ZONING 

 

Applications 

 

1. Please note that the following applications will be required for this project as 

currently proposed:  

a. Development special use permit, with site plan, to increase the floor area ratio 

to 2.0 pursuant to section 5-205(c); 

b. Transportation Management Plan Special Use Permit 

c. A modification to permit less than the required 25% crown coverage (see 

comment #9); 

d. A modification to the open space requirements; and 

e. A Certificate of Appropriateness from the Parker Gray Board of Architectural 

Review.  

 

Preservation / Building Architecture 

 

The BAR has reviewed the project at three separate concept review work sessions; two in 

2015 and most recently on July 27, 2016.  The Parker-Gray BAR will hold a special meeting 

on September 14, 2016.  While staff generally finds the height, scale, mass and general 

architectural character to be appropriate from a concept review, staff has a number of design 

refinements that should be incorporated prior to the approval of a final Certificate of 

Appropriateness, noted below.  Revisions to the project proposal should incorporate the 

BAR’s comments made at the 9/14 meeting. 

 

2. The site is within the boundaries of the Parker-Gray Historic District.  The 

implications of this location are referenced in the Braddock East Plan: “Any 

redevelopment plan for these [ARHA] sites [including Ramsey] must pay special 

attention to building scale and cultural history and will be reviewed by the Parker-

Gray Board of Architectural Review.” 

 

3. Staff recommends the following refinements and additional information as part of the 

Certificate of Appropriateness: 

a. Design details and materials should be high-quality and durable to 

successfully implement the contemporary design approach.  Study additional 

material colors, wall textures and brick patterns at limited focal areas. 

b. The pergolas are very positive but should be refined to be more stylistically 

compatible with the contemporary building design and to function as a 

prominent element.  Consider using a color/material for the pergola beams 

that relates to the building trim color.   

c. Study relocating identified Juliet balconies and adding a limited number of 

small parapet steps to further enhance the hierarchy of the elements on the 

building façade.   
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d. Site elements should be integrated into the overall final design and reinforce 

the compatible/contemporary design approach. 

 

Open Space 

 

4. Provide additional shade in open space, through added trees or other means. 

 

5. Continue to work with City Staff to provide open space program that reflects the 

expected demographics of the site.  Based on the staff meeting with the Applicant on 

September 7, 2016, the Applicant will develop a series of programmatic or 

conceptual alternatives for the open space that will include: 

a. Provision of fixed play equipment for ages 5-12 that can fit in approximately 

half of the open space (roughly 20’ x 40’).  The remaining open space would 

be designated as flexible program with similar information on management, 

implementation, etc. as noted below. 

b. Provision of “flexible park program” as proposed in narrative.  Applicant shall 

provide management and program proposal for open space, including 

examples of programs, maintenance that will be provided, and an approximate 

timeline for when implementation of features and programming would begin. 

c. In both alternatives, a proposed project phasing plan will be provided. 

 

6. Ensure public access to the site during park operating hours.  

 

General Comments 

 

7. Continue to develop the transformer screening to make the screen as small and/or 

discreet as possible.   

 

8. Provide a Roof Plan as discussed in the Applicant’s comments response letter of 

August 26, 2016. 

 

9. The Crown Coverage calculation must be based on the overall site area prior to 

dedications (see also Open Space comment in Zoning), and is therefore below the 

required percentage of crown coverage.  A modification request is required if the 

crown coverage percentage is not met (as noted above) or additional trees must be 

provided.  Please consider additional tree(s) to remove the need for the modification.  

 

10. The paved area at the Patrick Street entrance appears overly large for the need and 

may create a negative appearance at this area.  Recommend utilizing the 

configuration and dimensions of the entrance and bench arrangement shown at the 

Wythe Street entrance.   

 

11. A commitment was made on the part of the Applicant (ARHA) to provide a single, 

consolidated list of requests for financial assistance from the City of Alexandria.  

Such a list would include, but not be limited to, items such as utility undergrounding, 
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stormwater and/or combined sewer separation fees or assessments, and crosswalk 

enhancements.  The list may be provided on the plan set, or as an accompanying 

memorandum.   

 

Future Conditions 

 

12. Pursuant to the Braddock East Plan, the applicant shall underground the existing 

utilities in directly adjacent rights of way, including alleys.  This includes Patrick, 

Pendleton, Wythe and the rear alley.    In the case of the rear alley, it appears that the 

existing overhead utilities would be directly adjacent to the walls of the proposed 

building (<3’), necessitating their relocation and therefore undergrounding (City 

Code Section 5-3-3). 

 

13. Pursuant to the Braddock East Plan and the City’s Green Building Policy, residential 

development shall achieve a LEED Certified (or equivalent) standard.  

  

14. Provide a description of the methods of parking control as discussed in the public 

meeting(s) input.   

 

15. The Section 106 process is in process, but will not provide its recommended methods 

for mitigation of historic impact prior to the DSUP hearings for the Ramsey Homes 

project.  As such, the location, type, and size/extent of interpretive elements will not 

be known until the completion of the Section 106 process, after the DSUP hearings.  

The City acknowledges that this may impact the use, configuration, and program of 

the south-end open space.  The Applicant will work with staff to accommodate the 

agreed-upon program and methods for open space use and programming to the 

greatest degree possible in coordination with selected interpretive elements.   

 

Zoning 

 

The property is currently zoned RB and is developed with 4 multi-family buildings 

containing a total of 15 dwelling units. The applicant proposes to rezone the subject property 

to CRMU-M and redevelop with one multi-family building and a total of 52 dwelling units.  

 

The property is located within the Parker Gray Historic District and within the Braddock 

Road Metro Station Small Area Plan.  SUP requested for increase in floor area, site plan 

modifications to the vision clearance triangle, crown coverage, and open space.     

 

1. Show open space based on 2-180 of the zoning ordinance.   Per section 5-207,   

applicant is required to provide 40% of lot area as open space.  Please note that Sheet 

P-0403 indicates that the parcel square footage is 30, 725 sq. ft.   Forty percent of the 

lot size would require 12, 290 square feet as open space.   Because the applicant is 

dedicating a portion to N. Patrick Street, the applicant is only calculating open space 

on 29,540 square feet.  Forty percent of that would be 11,816 but the applicant is only 
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providing 10, 400 square feet.  Applicant must update their request for the open space 

modification accordingly. 

 

2. Show the vision clearance triangle at Wythe and N. Patrick Street.  Because it is a 

residential use, the vision clearance is 100.00 feet.  

https://www.municode.com/library/va/alexandria/codes/zoning?nodeId=ARTVIISUZ

ORE_7-801VICLRE 

 

Applicant has not corrected.  Sheet P-0402 still shows 75.00 feet. 

 

3. Show height from the average finished grade. 

 

Average finished grade is shown as 44.55 and height is shown as 44.72 square 

feet. (Sheet P-0502). Please clarify this. 

 

4. Show the location of all mechanical units and method of screening.   

 

Mechanical is not shown 

 

5. If mechanical units are on the rooftop, they must be screened per 6-403 of the 

ordinance.  If no screening is being proposed, then the applicant must request a 

waiver of the rooftop screening requirement from the Parker-Gray Board of 

Architectural Review. 

 

Mechanical is not shown. 

 

6. Show height of penthouse.  If penthouse is higher than 15.00 feet, a special use permit 

is required. 

 

TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 

Findings: 

 

1. The plan is deemed incomplete. 

 

2. Transit has no comments on this submission. 

 

Comments (Completeness items that must be addressed with the next submission): 

 

3. Sheet P-1402: Per the Preliminary checklist, the plan must provide access, and 

vehicle turning movements for loading zones with the largest vehicle that will access 

the site. The plan currently shows the truck parked in the alley, not using the loading 

dock. (Transportation) 
 

https://www.municode.com/library/va/alexandria/codes/zoning?nodeId=ARTVIISUZORE_7-801VICLRE
https://www.municode.com/library/va/alexandria/codes/zoning?nodeId=ARTVIISUZORE_7-801VICLRE
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4. Sheet P-1402: Turning movements currently show access from Pendleton. Revise 

turning movements for entering and exiting the site to demonstrate adequate access 

with the Pendleton curb cut closed. (Transportation) 

 

Comments (Non-completeness items that should be addressed with the next submission): 

 

5. Per previous T&ES comment #6, provide details for proposed BMPs. (I-ROW) 

 

6. With next submission, please provide the phosphorus reduction comps in a separate 

VRRM. (SWM) 

 

7. Provide the Permeable Paver detail with the next submission. (SWM) 

 

8. The note regarding a flush crossing across the alley entrance on Wythe Street is 

acknowledged; however, flush crossings shall be provided at the entrance along 

Wythe, across the entrance to the garage and across the entrance on Pendleton (should 

this side remain open to traffic). Remove the curb and gutter on the plan set at the 

aforementioned locations. Remove the truncated domes across all flush crossings. 

(Transportation Planning) 

 

9. In cases where curb ramp alignments create diagonal crossings, widen the crosswalks 

where feasible to allow for a more perpendicular crossing alignments. (Transportation 

Planning) 

 

10. In continuation of previous T&ES comment #8, staff acknowledges that the alley has 

been shown with 2-way traffic flow. The resulting, revised turning movements, 

however, are still not ideal, due to encroachment of vehicles into opposing travel 

lanes. Explore revising the entrance to be aligned with the adjacent access drive to 

improve the turning movements. (Transportation) 

 

Future Conditions (Not required to be addressed at this time): 

 

11. After demolition of the Pendleton Street alley end as part of the work to 

accommodate the proposed stormwater pipe connections, restoration of the alley end 

shall be accomplished by completing the removal of remaining asphalt and bring 

grade to previous/existing level with acceptable fill dirt.  Seed or sod for erosion 

protection. (I-ROW/Transportation) 

 

12. After demolition of the curb and apron at Pendleton Street, restoration shall consist of 

replacement of the previous/existing apron gutter with a standard curb and gutter to 

match the west and east sides of the apron.  (I-ROW/Transportation) 

 

13. Relocate one of the inlet grates proposed within the Pendleton side alley end to 

slightly north of the proposed new end of the alley pavement at the southern east-west 

alley spur. (I-ROW/Transportation) 
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14. Move handicap spaces closer to the elevator to improve accessibility. 

(Transportation) 

 

15. Environmental Site Assessment note references a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment that was done for the subject property.  Provide the Phase I ESA for 

review during the final site plan submission. (SWM) 

 

16. Given that the Permeable Pavement in the portion of the public alley is credited 

towards stormwater requirements, a certification by the design engineer will be 

required after installation. (SWM) 

 

ARenew Comments: 

 

1. ARenew has no comments.  

 

VAWC Comments: 

 

1. VAWC has no comments.  

 

ARCHAEOLOGY 

 

Open Space and Landscaping 

 

Hire a professional consultant to work with staff and the landscape designers to incorporate 

and interpret elements of the historical character and archaeological findings into the design 

of the open space and to prepare interpretive elements that may be located both on and off 

site, which shall be prepared as part of the development project.  The site plan shall indicate 

themes and locations of interpretive elements.  Prior to release of the final site plan, the 

consultant shall provide all interpretation elements subject to approval by the Office of 

Historic Alexandria/Alexandria Archaeology and the Directors of P&Z and/or RP&CA.* 

(Arch)(P&Z)(RP&CA) 

 

Archaeology Comments 

 

An archaeological consulting firm has completed a Documentary Study at the behest of the 

applicant, and the firm is engaged in conducting an Archaeological Evaluation.  If significant 

resources are discovered, the consultant shall complete a Resource Management Plan, as 

outlined in the City of Alexandria Archaeological Standards.  Preservation measures 

presented in the Resource Management Plan, as approved by the City Archaeologist, will be 

implemented. (Archaeology) 

 

The Final Site Plan, Grading Plan, or any other permits involving ground disturbing activities 

(such as coring, grading, filling, vegetation removal, undergrounding utilities, pile driving, 

landscaping and other excavations as defined in Section 2-151 of  the Zoning Ordinance) 
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shall not be released until the City archaeologist confirms that all archaeological field work 

has been completed or that an approved Resource Management Plan is in place to recover 

significant resources in concert with construction activities.  *  (Archaeology) 

 

Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural remains 

(wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered 

during development.  Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist 

comes to the site and records the finds.  The language noted above shall be included on all 

final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology) 

 

The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted 

on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.  Failure to comply shall result 

in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan sheets 

involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology) 

  

Certificates of Occupancy shall not be issued for this property until interpretive elements 

have been constructed, interpretive markers have been erected, and the final archaeological 

report has been received and approved by the City Archaeologist.*** (Archaeology) 

 

Archaeology Findings 

 

F-1 During the Civil War, Battery H, a hospital complex, was located on the subject 

property.  The complex took up the entire block, but the bulk of the complex was 

located within the bounds of the subject property (the western one-third of the block).  

A large two-story hospital headquarters was situated on the north end of the property, 

along with two barracks, several sinks (privies), and a sutler’s quarters on the south 

end near the corner of N. Patrick and Pendleton.  The property almost certainly 

contains significant archaeological remains that pertain to the Union Army 

occupation of Alexandria during the Civil War. 

 

F-2 If this project is a federal undertaking or involves the use of any federal funding, the 

applicant shall comply with federal preservation laws, in particular Section 106 of the 

National Historic Preservation Act of 1966.  The applicant will coordinate with the 

Virginia Department of Historic Resources and the federal agency involved in the 

project, as well as with Alexandria Archaeology. 

 

Code 

 

C-1 All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance 

with Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

CODE ADMINISTRATION 

 

F-1 No further comments at this time. 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 

F-1 The following comments are for completeness review only.  Additional comments 

may be forthcoming once the applicant provides supplemental information for 

review. Please direct any questions to Maurice Jones at 703-746-4256 or 

maurice.jones@alexandriava.gov. 

 

 Acknowledged by applicant. 

 

F-2 Plans should show location of all existing fire hydrants in and around site and existing 

fire department connections so that a determination can be made regarding the impact 

of construction and the ability of the fire department to provide a water supply. 

 

 Provided by applicant.  

 

F-3    All new fire hydrants on property shall be City owned and maintained with the 

appropriate easements granted to the City for access, inspection, testing, maintenance, 

and service. This will be evaluated on a case by case basis. 

 

 Acknowledged by applicant.   
 

C-1 The applicant shall provide a separate Fire Service Plan which illustrates where 

applicable: a) emergency ingress/egress routes to the site; b) one fire department 

connection (FDC) for buildings under 5 stories or 55 feet or two sufficiently remote 

FDC’s for buildings over 5 stories or 55 feet; c) all existing and proposed fire 

hydrants where fire hydrants are located between forty (40) and one hundred (100) 

feet of each required FDC; d) on site fire hydrants spaced with a maximum distance 

of three hundred (300) feet between hydrants and the most remote point of vehicular 

access on site; e) emergency vehicle easements (EVE) around the building with a 

minimum width of twenty-two (22) feet; f) the location and size of the separate fire 

line(s) for the building fire service connection and fire hydrants.  

 

 a) Provided by applicant. 

 b) Proposed FDC shown on plans. 

 c) Existing fire hydrant is within 100 feet of FDC. 

 d) Existing hydrants to remain. 

 e) Public roads and existing alley, no EVE required. 

 F) Fire line shown but not sized. TBD based on water-based fire protection  

                system demand.  
 

C-2    The applicant shall provide a building code analysis with the following building code 

data on the plan: a) use group; b) number of stories; c) type of construction; d) floor 

area per floor; e) fire protection plan. 

 

mailto:maurice.jones@alexandriava.gov
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 Provided by applicant.  

 

C-3   The applicant shall provide two wet stamped copies of the fire flow analysis performed 

by a certified licensed fire protection engineer to assure adequate water supply for the 

structure being considered.  The three copies shall be submitted to Alexandria Fire 

Department, Fire Prevention, C/O A. Maurice Jones, Jr. 900 Second Street, 

Alexandria, Va. 22314.  

 

 Acknowledged by applicant.  

 

C-4     A Knox Box Rapid Entry key access system shall be installed to facilitate building             

entry by fire department personnel during an emergency. The size and number of 

Knox Boxes, number of key sets, and required keys or access devices shall be 

determined by Alexandria Fire Department personnel. 

 

 Acknowledged by applicant. 

 

C-5  The applicant of any building or structure constructed in excess of 10,000 square feet; 

any building or structure which constructs an addition in excess of 10,000 square feet; 

or any building where there is a level below grade shall contact the City of 

Alexandria Radio Communications Manager in the Department of Emergency 

Communications prior to submission of a final site plan.  The proposed project shall 

be reviewed for compliance with the radio requirements of the City of Alexandria to 

the satisfaction of the City of Alexandria Radio Communications Manager prior to 

site plan approval.  Such buildings and structures shall meet the following conditions: 

 

a)  The building or structure shall be designed to support a frequency range 

between 806 to 824 MHz and 850 to 869 MHz. 

b)  The building or structure design shall support a minimal signal transmission 

strength of -95 dBm within 90 percent of each floor area. 

c)  The building or structure design shall support a minimal signal reception 

strength of -95 dBm received from the radio system when transmitted from 

within 90 percent of each floor area.  

d)  Areas deemed critical by the City of Alexandria, such as fire control rooms, 

exit stairways, and exit passageways shall provide 99 percent coverage 

exceeding -95 dbm when transmitting or receiving. 

e)  The building or structure shall be tested annually for compliance with City 

radio communication requirements to the satisfaction of the Radio 

Communications Manager.  A report shall be filed annually with the Radio 

Communications Manager which reports the test findings. 

 

If the building or structure fails to meet the above criteria, the applicant shall install to 

the satisfaction of the Radio Communications Manager such acceptable amplification 

systems incorporated into the building design which can aid in meeting the above 

requirements.  Examples of such equipment are either a radiating cable system or an 
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FCC approved type bi-directional amplifier.  A bi-directional amplifier or other 

powered equipment must consist of two power sources: 

 

a) Primary Source:  Dedicated branch circuit. 

b) Secondary Source:  Battery backup capable of powering the system for 12 hours at 

100 percent capacity. 

 

Determination if a system is needed and final testing and acceptance of amplification 

systems shall be reviewed and approved by the Radio Communications Manager. 

 

 Acknowledged by applicant. 
 

C-6  Show fire apparatus vehicle turning radius based on the following specifications:    

 
Tower 203 Turning Specifications 

 

 Turning Radius – Wall to Wall = 54.98 feet + / – 2 feet 

                              Curb to Curb = 51.33 feet + / - 2 feet 

          Inside turning radius = 37.73 feet + / - 2 feet 

 Overall Length – 47’ – 4 ½” 
 Overall Width – 98” 

 Wheel Bases from front axle to both rear axles – 240” 

 Tandem axle spacing – 56” CL of axle to CL of axle 

 Gross Weight – As built with no equipment or water gross weight = 66,000# 

 Angle of Approach – 13 Degrees 

 Angle of Departure – 11 degrees 

 Ramp Break Over – Break over angle is 9° 

 

Provided by applicant.  

 

C-9 Provide Stairway Identification.  Stairway identification signs shall be provided at 

each landing in all interior exit stairways connecting more than three stories. 

Stairways shall be identified by letter designation starting next to the main entrance 

with "A" and continuing in a clockwise or left to right pattern using consecutive 

letters of the alphabet for each additional stairway. Two copies of the stairway signs 

shall be submitted to the fire official for approval before occupancy.  

  

Stairway signs shall designate the stairway letter, state the floor level, the level of exit 

discharge, and if there is access or no access to the roof regardless if the access door 

or roof hatch locks. The bottom of the sign shall be located five (5) feet above the 

floor landing in a position that is readily visible when the stairwell door is opened or 

closed. The signs must have lettering that is a minimum of 2 inches but no greater 

than 4 inches in height. This information may be stenciled directly onto the wall but 

all lettering must be of a color contrasting with the background stairway wall color.   

In buildings greater than three stories where there is no graphic representation of the 

building footprint, a simplified building schematic must be display in the lobby. The 
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simplified building footprint shall be an overhead view of the building exterior and 

the general layout of the lobby of the first floor. Stairways shall be denoted by letter 

as required.  

 

Example Stairway Identification Sign 

 
 

                 Example Building Footprint Sign 

  

 Acknowledged by applicant. 

 

C-10 Fire Hydrants shall remain in-service and unobstructed during construction. 

 

Acknowledged by applicant. 

 
R-1   To improve fire department operational capabilities, it is recommended that all 

stairways extend to the roof level for direct access to the roof.   

 

 Acknowledged by applicant. 
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HOUSING 

 

The applicant should be aware that the Affordable Housing Plan will be presented to the 

Alexandria Housing Affordability Advisory Committee for feedback prior to consideration 

by City Council and that a tenant relocation plan must be submitted to the Landlord-Tenant 

Relations Board (LTRB). For more information on the LTRB, please contact Melodie Seau 

at the Office of Housing at 703-746-4990. 

 

 

POLICE  

 

No additional comments at this time.  The following comments are provided for continued 

consideration and tracking and had been acknowledge by the Applicant 

 

R-1 A security survey is to be completed for any sales or construction trailers that are 

placed on the site. This is to be completed as soon as the trailers are placed on site by 

calling the Community Relations Unit at 703-746-6360 

 

R-2 The proposed shrubbery is to have a maximum height of 36 inches when they are 

fully mature. 

 

R-3  No shrubs higher than 3 feet should be planted within 6 feet of walkways.  Shrubs 

higher than 3 feet provide cover and concealment for potential criminals. 

 

R-4  Maintain tree canopies at least 6-feet above grade level as they mature to allow for 

natural surveillance. 

 

R-5 Trees will not be planted under or near light poles.  Trees planted under or near light poles 

counteract the effectiveness of light illumination when they reach full maturity. 

 

            R-6 The lighting for the surface lot and all common areas is to be a minimum of 2.0 foot 

candles minimum maintained 

 

R-7 For the safety of the persons using the proposed garage, it is recommended that the 

lighting for the parking garage be a minimum of 5.0 foot candle minimum 

maintained. 

 

            R-8 For the safety of the persons using the proposed garage, the walls and ceiling in the 

garage are to be painted white, or light concrete. 

 

R-9 The parking garage elevator vestibules should be constructed of transparent/glass 

panels to allow all around surveillance and provide clear sightlines.  
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R-10 It is recommended that the doors in the garage (level only) leading into the stairwell 

have controlled electronic access. 

 

R-11 It is recommended that the vehicular entrance to the garage be secured by a coiling 

gate. 

 

R-12    Recommend installing an “in building amplifier” so emergency personnel (Police, 

Sheriff, Fire and Rescue) does not lose contact with the Emergency Communications 

Center while in the structure.   

 

R-13 The buildings shall have an address number which is contrasting in color to the 

background and visible from the street placed on the front and back of each building. 

(at least 3 inches high and reflective at night). It is strongly suggested that no brass or 

gold colored numbers are used.  This aids in a timely response from emergency 

personnel should they be needed. 

 

 R-14 To prevent theft of motorcycles, an anchored system shall be installed in the garage, and  

street level parking, to allow the residents and guests to secure their motorcycles. 

 

R-15 To prevent theft of bicycles, an anchored system shall be installed in the garage, and 

 street level parking, to allow the residents and guests to secure their bicycles. 

 

 

REAL ESTATE 
 

No comments. 

 


